PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul Michael Brown	04/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SmartDoor Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	5711-A Center Lane
City:	Falls Church
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22041

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7689293

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)331-1940

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mjfoycik@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Foycik, Jr.

Address Line 1: 4235 University Drive

Address Line 4: Fairfax, VIRGINIA 22030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Foycik, Jr.

Total Attachments: 2 source=P-293-T1#page1.tif source=P-293-T2#page1.tif OF \$40.00 7689;

PATENT REEL: 026133 FRAME: 0833

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Paul Michael Brown, 1980 Upshur Street N.W., Washington, DC 20011, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Door controlling device (hereinafter referred to as "INVENTION") for which United States Patents, Serial No. 7,689,293 was as issued on November 26, 2002, and

WHEREAS, SmartDoor Holdings, Inc of Maryland (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at:

5711-A Center Lane Falls Church, VA 22041

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION and in and to any Letters Patent in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) to me, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, We, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

We, hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, We agree that We will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any facts known to us respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 026133 FRAME: 0834

Executed this	day of Apri	, 2011
Paul Michael Brown	Brown	
Martin H. Weik, III SmartDoor Holdings, Inc	President c. of Maryland	

PATENT REEL: 026133 FRAME: 0835

RECORDED: 04/15/2011